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APPLICATION FOR GRANT AID 2025/2026 
NB – Grant recipients will be asked to provide a display stand at the Annual Town Meeting 

[Monday 9th March 2026 at 7pm] to demonstrate to the general public how the grant funds 
have been spent and the benefits accrued. 

A copy of the guidance notes for completing this form is attached. You are advised to read 
this when completing the form. Please use BLOCK CAPITALS if completing by hand. 

PART 1 – YOUR ORGANISATION

ORGANISATION NAME STAG YOUTH THEATRE

NAME OF CONTACT SIMON COSSONS

ADDRESS OF CONTACT STAG THEATRE 
LONDON ROAD 
SEVENOAKS 
KENT 
TN13 1ZZ

TELEPHONE NUMBER: DAYTIME  

EVENING 

EMAIL ADDRESS 

ARE YOU A REGISTERED CHARITY? 
If so, please provide registration 
number

No

PLEASE OUTLINE BRIEFLY THE 
ACTIVITIES OF THE ORGANISATION

Running weekly workshops, productions, and film 
projects for young people aged 11-18yrs.





PART 2 – GRANT REQUEST

AMOUNT OF GRANT APPLIED FOR 
£2000

PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR PROJECT

As a youth theatre we’ve been producing ‘film in a week’ projects for sixteen years. Young 
people come together for a week to devise, shoot, and star in a short film. 

Next year we’ve put plans in place to shoot a feature length film with the youth theatre, 
filming all over Kent from January to March. This opportunity is being offered for free to 
the youth theatre cast. 

The film itself is a medieval fantasy, inspired by some of the ideas that have come out of 
the youth theatre devised work. We already have the film equipment, and our locations 
are secured. 

PLEASE EXPLAIN WHAT YOU WILL BE USING THE GRANT FOR

Costs include: 

Props and costumes, and some of our locations which require small payments.  

A youth theatre adult staff of three. 

Additional film equipment. 

Travel expenses. 

The entire movie will cost around £10,000. 



WHICH TAX YEAR WILL THE GRANT 
BE USED IN

2025/26

PART 3 – GEOGRAPHICAL AREA RELATING TO FUNDS REQUESTED

DOES YOUR PROJECT COVER A GEOGRAPHICAL AREA BEYOND THE PARISH OF 
SEVENOAKS TOWN COUNCIL?   
(See map attached at the back of this form) YES

IF YES, HAVE YOU ALSO CONTACTED THE RESPECTIVE PARISH COUNCILS 
OUTSIDE THE SEVENOAKS TOWN WARDS FOR GRANT FUNDING?            
                         

NO

PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS OF WHICH OTHER TOWN OR PARISH COUNCILS YOU HAVE 
CONTACTED AND SUMS REQUESTED & AWARDED:

PART 4 – TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL APPLICANTS

HAS YOUR ORGANISATION APPLIED ELSEWHERE FOR A GRANT FOR THIS PROJECT? 
No 

IF YES, PLEASE GIVE DETAILS 

YOU ARE INVITED TO GIVE ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION WHICH MIGHT ASSIST THE 
COUNCIL IN CONSIDERING THE APPLICATION 



The project is a huge undertaking, I’ve personally run the Stag Youth Theatre for sixteen 
years and this is by far our biggest project we’ve attempted. 

Around 30-40 young people will be given the opportunity to take part, most in front of the 
camera, some behind the camera learning various crew skills. 

PLEASE STATE BALANCES IN HAND AT END OF LAST 
FINANCIAL YEAR 

£1000 (estimate)

HOW MANY MONTHS OPERATING COSTS DOES THIS 
REPRESENT? 

3 Months

HOW MUCH HAS THE GROUP RAISED THROUGH ITS OWN 
EFFORTS E.G. FUNDRAISING, DURING THE LAST YEAR? 

£3000-£4000

PLEASE GIVE DETAILS OF ANY PREVIOUS GRANT AWARDS MADE BY SEVENOAKS TOWN 
COUNCIL INCLUDING THE YEARS IN WHICH THE GRANTS WERE MADE. THE AMOUNT AND 
WHETHER THEY WERE FOR CAPITAL OR REVENUE EXPENDITURE

PLEASE ENSURE ALL RELEVANT DOCUMENTATION IS ENCLOSED WITH THIS APPLICATION 
CHECKLIST

All relevant parts of form completed /

Form signed /



All Application Forms must be signed (electronic signature acceptable). 

* IN THE EVENT OF A SUCCESSFUL GRANT AID APPLICATION, PAYMENT WILL BE BY BANK
TRANSFER. PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS (this information will not be published):

Please return this form to Alison Futtit at council@sevenoakstown.gov.uk or at Sevenoaks 
Town Council, Council Offices, Bradbourne Vale Road, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3QG by: 

• Thursday 31st July 2025 for the September Finance & Delivery Committee 
• Friday 9th January 2026 for the February Finance & Delivery Committee  

NB: Late applications will be reviewed at the following Grants meeting. 

If you have any queries, please contact Alison Futtit on 01732 459953 

Audited accounts for last two financial years attached /

DO YOU HAVE A WRITTEN CONSTITUTION? 
(THE COUNCIL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ASK FOR A COPY)

We have a 
safe 
guarding 
policy

Please note, copies of this completed form and any supporting papers will appear on a 
Council Agenda and will be discussed by Council in the presence of press and public.

I DECLARE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THE ABOVE INFORMATION 
IS CORRECT.  I AGREE THAT IF A GRANT IS AWARDED*, I WILL SUBMIT A BRIEF REPORT 
CONFIRMING HOW THE MONEY HAS BEEN SPENT AND EXPLAINING WHAT DIFFERENCE 
THE GRANT MADE.  PHOTOS WILL BE SENT IF POSSIBLE. 

I UNDERSTAND THAT I CONFORM TO THE GUIDELINES SET OUT IN THE GUIDANCE NOTES 
AND HAVE READ AND SUBMITTED MY APPLICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
GUIDANCE NOTES.

SIGNATURE                                 
                    

DATE 13/11/25

NAME AND POSITION IN ORGANISATION 
IN CAPITALS PLEASE

SIMON COSSONS 
DIRECTOR

Bank:  

Sort Code:  

Account No:  



Registered number
12876053

Stag Youth Theatre Ltd

Accounts

31 December 2024



Stag Youth Theatre Ltd
Accountants' Report

Accountants' report to the director of
Stag Youth Theatre Ltd

Applied Accountancy Ltd
Accountants

Riverside Suite
50A Clifford Way
Maidstone
Kent
ME16 8GD

24 September 2025

You consider that the company is exempt from an audit for the year ended 31 December 2024.
You have acknowledged, on the balance sheet, your responsibilities for complying with the
requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of
accounts. These responsibilities include preparing accounts that give a true and fair view of the
state of affairs of the company at the end of the financial year and of its profit or loss for the
financial year.

In accordance with your instructions, we have prepared the accounts which comprise the Profit and
Loss Account and the Balance Sheet from the accounting records of the company and on the basis
of information and explanations you have given to us.

We have not carried out an audit or any other review, and consequently we do not express any
opinion on these accounts.
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Stag Youth Theatre Ltd
Profit and Loss Account
for the year ended 31 December 2024

2024 2023 
£ £ 

Turnover 23,199 30,384

Cost of raw materials and consumables (6,471) (2,533)

Gross profit 16,728 27,851

Staff costs (274) (1,380)
Depreciation and other amounts written off assets (768) (959)
Other charges (12,106) (10,806)

Profit before taxation 3,580 14,706

Tax (826) (2,976)

Profit 2,754 11,730
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Stag Youth Theatre Ltd
Registered number: 12876053
Balance Sheet
as at 31 December 2024

2024 2023 
£ £ 

Fixed assets 3,070 3,838

Current assets 5,316 5,499

5,316 5,499

Creditors: amounts falling due within one 
year (5,496) (3,976)

Net current (liabilities)/assets (180) 1,523

Total assets less current liabilities 2,890 5,361

Net assets 2,890 5,361

Capital and reserves 2,890 5,361

Number Number
Average number of employees 1 1

Simon Cossons
Director
Approved by the board on 24 September 2025

The company is a private company limited by shares and incorporated in England. Its registered office
is Stag Theatre, London Road, Sevenoaks, England, TN13 1ZZ.

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the micro entity provisions of the Companies Act
2006 and FRS 105, The Financial Reporting Standard applicable to the Micro-entities Regime. The
accounts have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the
small companies regime. The profit and loss account has not been delivered to the Registrar of
Companies.

The member has not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the
Act.

The director is satisfied that the company is entitled to exemption from the requirement to obtain an
audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies
Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.
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Stag Youth Theatre Ltd
Detailed profit and loss account items
for the year ended 31 December 2024
This schedule does not form part of the statutory accounts

2024 2023 
£ £ 

Sales
Sales 23,199 30,384

23,199 30,384

Cost of raw materials and consumables
Purchases 6,471 2,533

6,471 2,533

Staff costs
Staff training and welfare - 541
Travel and subsistence 274 563

274 1,380

Other charges
Premises costs:

Use of home 312 312
312 312

General administrative expenses:
Bank charges 277 175
Equipment hire - 480
Sundry expenses - 13

277 668
Legal and professional costs:

Accountancy fees 624 1,145
624 1,145

Other
Subcontractor costs 10,726 7,776
Other direct costs 167 905

10,893 8,681

12,106 10,806
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Stag Youth Theatre Ltd
Detailed balance sheet items
as at 31 December 2024
This schedule does not form part of the statutory accounts and should NOT be sent to HMRC

2024 2023 
£ £ 

Fixed assets
Plant and machinery etc 3,070 3,838

3,070 3,838

Current assets
Other debtors 5,058 5,369
Cash at bank and in hand 258 130

5,316 5,499

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
Corporation tax 3,936 2,976
Other creditors 1,560 1,000

5,496 3,976

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 100 100
Profit and loss account 2,790 5,261

2,890 5,361

Profit and loss account
Brought forward 5,261 6,744
Profit 2,754 11,730
Dividends (5,225) (13,213)

2,790 5,261
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Stag Youth Theatre Ltd
Corporation tax computation
Tax reference 4228914064
Period beginning 1/01/24
Period ending 31/12/24
Accounts period beginning 1/01/24
Accounts period ending 31/12/24

Adjustment of trading profits £ 

Profit before tax per the accounts 3,580

Add back disallowable expenses
Depreciation and (profit)/loss on sale of assets 768

Adjusted trading profit 4,348

Taxable profits £ 

Trading profit 4,348
4,348

Taxable profit 4,348

Days in accounting period falling in each tax year

Tax year
Days falling 

in tax year Days in year
2020 4,348

4,348 365

Corporation tax payable

Tax year
Taxable 

profit Tax rate Corp Tax
2020 4,348 19% 826.12
2020

4,348

Corporation tax payable 826.12
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Registered number
12876053

Stag Youth Theatre Ltd

Accounts

31 December 2023



Stag Youth Theatre Ltd
Accountants' Report

Accountants' report to the director of
Stag Youth Theatre Ltd

Applied Accountancy Ltd
Accountants

Riverside Suite
50A Clifford Way
Maidstone
Kent
ME16 8GD

22 August 2024

You consider that the company is exempt from an audit for the year ended 31 December 2023.
You have acknowledged, on the balance sheet, your responsibilities for complying with the
requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of
accounts. These responsibilities include preparing accounts that give a true and fair view of the
state of affairs of the company at the end of the financial year and of its profit or loss for the
financial year.

In accordance with your instructions, we have prepared the accounts which comprise the Profit and
Loss Account and the Balance Sheet from the accounting records of the company and on the basis
of information and explanations you have given to us.

We have not carried out an audit or any other review, and consequently we do not express any
opinion on these accounts.
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Stag Youth Theatre Ltd
Profit and Loss Account
for the year ended 31 December 2023

2023 2022 
£ £ 

Turnover 30,384 33,762

Cost of raw materials and consumables (2,533) (4,785)

Gross profit 27,851 28,977

Staff costs (1,380) (7,576)
Depreciation and other amounts written off assets (959) (1,199)
Other charges (10,806) (15,301)

Profit before taxation 14,706 4,901

Tax (2,976) (20)

Profit 11,730 4,881
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Stag Youth Theatre Ltd
Registered number: 12876053
Balance Sheet
as at 31 December 2023

2023 2022 
£ £ 

Fixed assets 3,838 4,797

Current assets 5,499 3,067

5,499 3,067

Creditors: amounts falling due within one 
year (3,976) (1,020)

Net current assets 1,523 2,047

Total assets less current liabilities 5,361 6,844

Net assets 5,361 6,844

Capital and reserves 5,361 6,844

Number Number
Average number of employees 1 1

Simon Cossons
Director
Approved by the board on 22 August 2024

The company is a private company limited by shares and incorporated in England. Its registered office
is Stag Theatre, London Road, Sevenoaks, England, TN13 1ZZ.

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the micro entity provisions of the Companies Act
2006 and FRS 105, The Financial Reporting Standard applicable to the Micro-entities Regime. The
accounts have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the
small companies regime. The profit and loss account has not been delivered to the Registrar of
Companies.

The member has not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the
Act.

The director is satisfied that the company is entitled to exemption from the requirement to obtain an
audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies
Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

3



Stag Youth Theatre Ltd
Detailed profit and loss account items
for the year ended 31 December 2023
This schedule does not form part of the statutory accounts

2023 2022 
£ £ 

Sales
Sales 30,384 33,762

30,384 33,762

Cost of raw materials and consumables
Purchases 2,533 4,785

2,533 4,785

Staff costs
Director's salary - 6,990
Temporary staff and recruitment - 77
Staff training and welfare 541 120
Travel and subsistence 563 389

1,380 7,576

Other charges
Premises costs:

Use of home 312 312
312 312

General administrative expenses:
Stationery and printing - 31
Bank charges 175 166
Equipment hire 480 -
Sundry expenses 13 -

668 197
Legal and professional costs:

Accountancy fees 1,145 500
1,145 500

Other
Subcontractor costs 7,776 13,373
Other direct costs 905 919

8,681 14,292

10,806 15,301
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Stag Youth Theatre Ltd
Detailed balance sheet items
as at 31 December 2023
This schedule does not form part of the statutory accounts and should NOT be sent to HMRC

2023 2022 
£ £ 

Fixed assets
Plant and machinery etc 3,838 4,797

3,838 4,797

Current assets
Other debtors 5,369 2,519
Cash at bank and in hand 130 548

5,499 3,067

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
Corporation tax 2,976 20
Other creditors 1,000 1,000

3,976 1,020

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 100 100
Profit and loss account 5,261 6,744

5,361 6,844

Profit and loss account
Brought forward 6,744 1,863
Profit 11,730 4,881
Dividends (13,213) -

5,261 6,744
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Stag Youth Theatre Ltd
Corporation tax computation
Tax reference 4228914064
Period beginning 1/01/23
Period ending 31/12/23
Accounts period beginning 1/01/23
Accounts period ending 31/12/23

Adjustment of trading profits £ 

Profit before tax per the accounts 14,706

Add back disallowable expenses
Depreciation and (profit)/loss on sale of assets 959

Adjusted trading profit 15,665

Taxable profits £ 

Trading profit 15,665
15,665

Taxable profit 15,665

Days in accounting period falling in each tax year

Tax year
Days falling 

in tax year Days in year
2020 15,665

15,665 365

Corporation tax payable

Tax year
Taxable 

profit Tax rate Corp Tax
2020 15,665 19% 2,976.35
2020

15,665

Corporation tax payable 2,976.35
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Stag Youth Theatre Safeguarding Policy 2022 

 
The purpose and scope of this policy The purpose of this policy statement is: 
 
To protect children and young people who receive Stag Youth Theatre’s services 
from harm. This includes the children of adults who use our services. 
 
To provide staff and volunteers, as well as children and young people and their 
families, with the overarching principles that guide our approach to child protection. 
 
This policy applies to anyone working on behalf of Stag Youth Theatre, including 
senior managers and the board of trustees, paid staff, volunteers, sessional workers, 
agency staff and students. 
 
Legal framework 
 
This policy has been drawn up on the basis of legislation, policy and guidance that 
seeks to protect children in England/Northern Ireland/Scotland/Wales [select the 
relevant nation]. A summary of the key legislation is available from 
nspcc.org.uk/learning. 
 
We believe that: 
 
Children and young people should never experience abuse of any kind. 
We have a responsibility to promote the welfare of all children and young people, to 
keep them safe and to practise in a way that protects them. 
 
We recognise that: 
 
The welfare of children is paramount in all the work we do and in all the decisions 
we take all children, regardless of age, disability, gender reassignment, race, religion 



or belief, sex, or sexual orientation have an equal right to protection from all types of 
harm or abuse. 
 
Some children are additionally vulnerable because of the impact of previous 
experiences, their level of dependency, communication needs or other issues. 
 
Working in partnership with children, young people, their parents, carers and other 
agencies is essential in promoting young people’s welfare. 
 
We will seek to keep children and young people safe by: 
 
Valuing, listening to and respecting them. 
 
Adopting child protection and safeguarding best practice through our policies, 
procedures and code of conduct for staff and volunteers. 
 
Providing effective management for staff and volunteers through supervision, 
support, training and quality assurance measures so that all staff and volunteers 
know about and follow our policies, procedures and behaviour codes confidently and 
competently. 
 
Recruiting and selecting staff and volunteers safely, ensuring all necessary checks 
are made. 
 
Recording, storing and using information professionally and securely, in line with 
data protection legislation and guidance. 
 
Using our safeguarding and child protection procedures to share concerns and 
relevant information with agencies who need to know, and involving children, young 
people, parents, families and carers appropriately. 
 
Using our procedures to manage any allegations against staff and volunteers 
appropriately. 
 
Creating and maintaining an anti-bullying environment and ensuring that we have a 
policy and procedure to help us deal effectively with any bullying that does arise. 
 
Ensuring that we have effective complaints and whistleblowing measures in place. 
 
Ensuring that we provide a safe physical environment for our children, young 
people, staff and volunteers, by applying health and safety measures in accordance 
with the law and regulatory guidance. 
 



Building a safeguarding culture where staff and volunteers, children, young people 
and their families, treat each other with respect and are comfortable about sharing 
concerns. 
 
Contact details 
 
Name: Simon Cossons  
Phone: 01732 450175 
Email: simon@stagyouththeatre.com  
NSPCC Helpline 0808 800 5000 
 
We are committed to reviewing our policy and good practice annually. This policy 
was last reviewed on: July 2022. 
 
Signed: 
 

 
 
 
Simon Cossons 
Stag Youth Theatre Leader 
 
Contact the NSPCC’s Knowledge and Information Service with any questions about 
child protection or related topics: Tel: 0808 800 5000 | Email: help@nspcc.org.uk | 
Twitter: @NSPCCpro 
 
Policy template based on NSPCC Safeguarding Policy. 
 
 




